Pak. J. Phytopathol., Vol. 29 (01) 2017. 47-56
47
Official publication of Pakistan Phytopathological Society
Pakistan Journal of Phytopathology
ISSN: 1019-763X (Print), 2305-0284 (Online)
GENETIC DIVERSITY IN GOSSYPIUM HIRSUTUM (L.) FOR COTTON LEAF CURL
DISEASE IN ASSOCIATION WITH AGRONOMIC AND FIBER TRAITS

49
Table 1. List of varieties of G. hirsutum used in current study
Code No. Genotype Code No. Genotype
V1 MARVI V10 CIM-608
V2 NIAB-465 V11 CIM-615
V3 NIAB-777 V12 CIM-616
V4 MAL-MAL V13 MNH-129
V5 CIM-496 V14 MNH-534
V6 CIM-534 V15 CIM-573
V7 CIM-554 V16 CRIS-342
V8 CIM-600 V17 S-12
V9 CIM-607
Table 2. Disease scale for cotton leaf curl disease (CLCuD)
Symptoms
Disease
Scale
Disease response
Complete absence of symptoms 0 Immune
Thickening of few small scattered veins or only presence of leaf enations on one or
few leaves of a plant.
1 Highly Resistant
Thickening of small group of veins, no leaf curling, no reduction in leaf size nor boll
setting.
2 Resistant
Thickening of all veins, minor leaf curling, and deformity of internode with minor
reduction in leaf size but no reduction in boll setting.
3 Moderately
Resistant
Severe vein thickening, moderate leaf curling followed by minor deformity of
internodes and minor reduction in leaf size and boll setting.
4 Moderately
Susceptible
Severe vein thickening, moderate leaf curling and deformity of internodes with
moderate reduction in leaf size and boll setting followed by moderate stunting.
5 Susceptible
Severe vein thickening, leaf curling, reduction in leaf size, deformed internodes and
stunting of the plant with no or few bolls set.
6 Highly
Susceptible
RESULTS
Analysis of variance indicated that significant
differences existed among the genotypes for all traits
(data not shown). Results of each parameter based on
mean values are discussed in the following
paragraphs.
CLCuD score: Based on our rating of phenotypic
symptoms, the lowest CLCuD score was obtained for
CIM-615 (3.13) while the highest CLCuD score was
noted for S-12 (5.67) (Table 3). Thus, CIM-615
showed significant tolerance against the disease
whereas S-12 was highly susceptible. Additional
moderately resistant genotypes exhibiting fewer viral
symptoms included: MARVI (3.33), CIM-616 (3.33),
CIM-608 (3.47), CRIS-342 (3.5), MNH-129 (3.6), CIM-
573 (3.73), MNH-534 (3.8) and NIAB-465 (3.8). Both
NIAB-777 (5.07) and MAL-MAL (5.07) showed severe
symptoms of CLCuD with a susceptible disease
response.
Plant height: Significant differences were observed in
plant height, as measurements ranged from 93-73 cm
(Table 3). The tallest plants were observed for CIM-
496 and the shortest plants were observed for CIM-
554. An increasing incidence of CLCuD was associated
with the presence of reduced plant height (Table 6).
For example, CIM-496 was less affected by CLCuD